
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Aldred (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Chamund, Joshi, Modhwadia, Dr Moore, Thalukdar, Valand and 
Westley 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact:  
Aqil Sarang, tel: 0116 454 5591 / Jacob Mann, tel: 0116 454 5843 /  
e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk / jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Democratic Support, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this link: 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times
[...]
er.gov.uk / jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then 
be given. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:- 

 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv 

 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Members are asked to confirm that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
and Development Control Committee held on 23 November 2022 are a correct 
record.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the Agenda. 
 
Members will be aware of the Code of Practice for Member involvement in 
Development Control decisions. They are also asked to declare any interest 
they might have in any matter on the committee agenda and/or contact with 
applicants, agents or third parties. The Chair, acting on advice from the 
Monitoring Officer, will then determine whether the interest disclosed is such to 
require the Member to withdraw from the committee during consideration of the 
relevant officer report. 
 
Members who are not on the committee but who are attending to make 
representations in accordance with the Code of Practice are also required to 
declare any interest.  The Chair, acting on advice from the Monitoring Officer, 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

will determine whether the interest disclosed is such that the Member is not 
able to make representations.  Members requiring guidance should contact the 
Monitoring Officer or the Committee's legal adviser prior to the committee 
meeting.  
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  
 

Appendix A 

 The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the Director, 
Planning, Development and Transportation contained in the attached reports, 
within the categories identified in the index appended with the reports.  
 

 (i) 20220966 3 SCRAPTOFT LANE  
 

Appendix A1 

 (ii) 20220977 8 THORESPBY STREET  
 

Appendix A2 

5. ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

6. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 

 

 



Planning & Development Control Committee  Date: 25 January 2023  
 

 

K:$x50jpqjv.docx 

 

 
 

Wards: 
See individual reports. 

 
 

 

Planning & Development Control Committee Date: 25 January 2023  

REPORTS ON APPLICATIONS, CONTRAVENTIONS AND APPEALS 

 

Report of the Director, Planning and Transportation  

1 Introduction 

1.1 This is a regulatory committee with a specific responsibility to make decisions 
on planning applications that have not been delegated to officers and decide 
whether enforcement action should be taken against breaches of planning 
control. The reports include the relevant information needed for committee 
members to reach a decision. 

1.2 There are a number of standard considerations that must be covered in 
reports requiring a decision. To assist committee members and to avoid 
duplication these are listed below, together with some general advice on 
planning considerations that can relate to recommendations in this report. 
Where specific considerations are material planning considerations they are 
included in the individual agenda items. 

2 Planning policy and guidance 

2.1 Planning applications must be decided in accordance with National Planning 
Policy, the Development Plan, principally the Core Strategy, saved policies of 
the City of Leicester Local Plan and any future Development Plan Documents, 
unless these are outweighed by other material considerations. Individual 
reports refer to the policies relevant to that application. 

3 Sustainability and environmental impact 

3.1 The policies of the Local Plan and the LDF Core Strategy were the subject of 
a Sustainability Appraisal that contained the requirements of the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) Directive 2001. Other Local Development 
Documents will be screened for their environmental impact at the start of 
preparation to determine whether an SEA is required. The sustainability 
implications material to each recommendation, including any Environmental 
Statement submitted with a planning application are examined in each report. 

3.2 All applications for development falling within the remit of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 are 
screened to determine whether an environmental impact assessment is 
required. 

1

Appendix A



Planning & Development Control Committee  Date: 25 January 2023  
 

 

K:$x50jpqjv.docx 

3.3 The sustainability and environmental implications material to each 
recommendation, including any Environmental Statement submitted with a 
planning application are examined and detailed within each report. 

3.4 Core Strategy Policy 2, addressing climate change and flood risk, sets out the 
planning approach to dealing with climate change. Saved Local Plan policies 
and adopted supplementary planning documents address specific aspects of 
climate change. These are included in individual reports where relevant. 

3.5 Chapter 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework – Meeting the 
challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change – sets out how the 
planning system should support the transition to a low carbon future, 
[...]
ts for inspecting 
application documents can be made on request by e-mailing 
planning@leicester.gov.uk . Comments and representations on individual 
applications are kept on application files, which can be inspected on line in the 
relevant application record. 

10 Consultations 

 Consultations with other services and external organisations are referred to in 
individual reports. 

11 Report Author 

Grant Butterworth grant.butterworth@leicester.gov.uk (0116) 454 5044 
(internal 37 5044). 

 

 
 
 
 
 

INDEX 

APPLICATION ORDER 
 

Page 
Main 

Page 
Supp 

Application 
Number 

Address Ward 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

4

mailto:planning@leicester.gov.uk


\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 1 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

 

20220966 3 Scraptoft Lane 

Proposal: 

Construction of single storey extension at side and rear of house 
(Class C3); alterations (AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 
28/12/2022) 

Applicant: Mr Siraj Patel 

App type: Operational development - full application 

Status: Householder development 

Expiry Date: 27 July 2022 

PB TEAM:  PD WARD:  Thurncourt 

 

 

 ©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264(2023). Ordnance Survey 
mapping does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the exact ground 
features 

Summary 
 Brought to committee as 6 objections and a petition containing 10 

signatures received.  

 Objectors raise issues relating to the status of Scraptoft Mews as private 
land (and implications for the construction/maintenance of the proposed 
development), impacts during construction, privacy and amenity, flooding 
and wildlife. 

5

Appendix A1



\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 2 

 The main issues in this case are: principle of development; character and 
appearance of the area; amenity of neighbouring occupiers; living 
conditions of future occupiers; parking and access; and flooding. 
[...]
ure developments: (a) will 
function well; (b) are visually attractive; (c) are sympathetic to local character and 
history; (d) establish or maintain a strong sense of place; (e) optimise the potential 
of the site to accommodate and sustain an appropriate amount and mix of 
development; and (f) create places with a high standard of amenity for existing and 
future users. 
 
Paragraph 131 notes that trees make an important contribution to the character 
and quality of urban environments and can also help mitigate climate change. It 
states that planning decisions should ensure that existing trees are retained 
wherever possible. 
 
Paragraph 134 states that development that is not well designed should be refused, 
especially where it fails to reflect local design policies and government guidance 
on design. 
 
Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 
 
Paragraph 167 states that local planning authorities should ensure that flood risk 
is not increased elsewhere and that, where appropriate, applications should be 
supported by a site-specific flood risk assessment. It goes on to state that 
development should only be allowed in areas at risk of flooding where, in the light 
of this assessment, it can be demonstrated that: (b) the development is 
appropriately flood resistant and resilient; (c) it incorporates sustainable drainage 
systems; (d) any residual risk can be safely managed; and (e) safe access and 
escape routes are included, where appropriate. 
 
Paragraph 168 states that applications for some minor developments should not 
be subject to the sequential or exception tests but should still meet the 
requirements for site-specific flood risk assessments. Footnote 55 confirms that 
this includes householder development. 
 

8



\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 5 

Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
 
Paragraph 174 states that planning decision should contribute to and enhance the 
natural and local envir
[...]
le. 
 
I recommend that this application for planning permission be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 
2. The new walls and roof shall be constructed in materials to match those of 
the existing house. (In the interests of the visual quality and character of the area, 
in accordance with Policy CS03 of the Leicester Core Strategy and saved Policy 
PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan (2006)). 
 
3. Prior to the commencement of development full details of the Sustainable 
Drainage System (SuDS), including details of the implementation, long term 
maintenance and management of the system, shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall not be occupied 
until the system has been implemented in accordance with the approved details. It 
shall thereafter be managed and maintained in accordance with the approved 
details. (To reduce surface water run-off and to secure other related benefits in 
accordance with Policy CS02 of the Leicester Core Strategy (2014)). 
 
4. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
measures detailed in the Flood Risk Assessment dated December 2022 (rec'd 
16/12/2022): 5.2 floor levels; 6.2 flood mitigation; and 7.1 safe access and egress; 
and shall thereafter be retained and continued. (To ensure that the flood risk 
implications of the development are adequately mitigated, in the interests of the 
safety of future occupiers and in accordance with Policy CS02 of the Leicester Core 
Strategy (2014.) 
 
5. The development shall not be occupied until an Emergency Flood Plan has 
been implemented in accordance with details that shall first have been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The Emergency Flood 
Plan so approved shall thereafter be retained and its implementation continued. (In 
the interests of the safety of future occupiers and in accordance with Policy CS02 
of the Leicester Core Strategy (2014.) and saved Policy BE20 of the City of 
Leicester Local Plan (2006). 
 
6. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: Site Location Plan and Block Plan/Site Plan - both rec'd 06/05/2022; and 
Sheet number 1 (Existing and Proposed Floor Plans V2) and Sheet number 3 
(Proposed Elevations V2) - both rec'd 28/09/2022.(For the avoidance of doubt). 
  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 

16



\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 13 

1. The applicant is advised that the following details should be included in the 
emergency flood plan for the purposes of discharging the requirements of Condition 
5: 

a) Define the areas of safe refuge for residents and/or users of the 
development to use if safe access and egress is not possible. 

b) Define how Flood Resilience Measures incorporated into the development 
are to be managed and maintained throughout their lifespan, as well as how 
they are to be operated in the event of a flood and the person/organisation 
responsible for their operation. 

c) Provide recommendation that all residents and/or users of the development 
to sign up for the Environment Agency’s free Flood Warning service and the 
Met Office severe weather warnings email alert service where available for 
the site 

 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that 
may have been received. This planning application has been the subject of positive 
and proactive discussions with the applicant during the process (and/or pre-
application).  
The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2021 is considered to be 
a positive outcome of these discussions.  
  
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 

2006_AM11 Proposals for parking provision for non-residential development should not exceed 
the maximum standards specified in Appendix 01.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2014_CS02 Development must mitigate and adapt to climate change and reduce greenhouse 
gas emissions. The policy sets out principles which provide the climate change 
policy context for the City.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built 
environment. The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and 
access, public spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS08 Neighbourhoods should be sustainable places that people choose to live and work 
in and where everyday facilities are available to local people. The policy sets out 
requirements for various neighbourhood areas in the City.  

2014_CS15 To meet the key aim of reducing Leicester's contribution to climate change, the 
policy sets out measures to help manage congestion on the City roads. 

 

17





COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

 

20220977 8 Thoresby Street 

Proposal: 

Retrospective application for construction of single storey 
extension at front, side and rear of house; alterations (Class C3) 
(Amended plans received 5/8/2022) 

Applicant: Mrs R Mann 

App type: Operational development - full application 

Status: Householder development 

Expiry Date: 12 August 2022 

ACB TEAM:  PE WARD:  North Evington 

 

2

52
54

2
6

1
1

1
0

7

3
6

24b

257

2
6

11

253

9

1
9

2
5

7a

3
1

7b
7c

15

1

1
4

6
a

1

1
1

8

2

6
4

247
b

247
a

247

245

3
0
0
b

3
0
0
a

3
0
2
b
[...]
ual pitched roof. 
 
The extensions would be finished in render and the existing house would also be 
rendered. The extensions have been constructed in one building operation. 
 
Amended plans were submitted showing a corner of the extension closest to 10 
Thoresby Street being removed, however the applicants have requested that the 
application be determined based on the originally submitted plans. 
 
The application was previously reported to your meeting of 23 November 2022 and 
was deferred to allow the applicants an opportunity to submit amended plans. No 
amended plans have been received and the applicants wish the proposal to be 
considered on the original plans. 

Policy Considerations 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021 (NPPF) 

20



Paragraph 2: applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with development plans unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

Paragraph 11: A presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

Paragraph 126:  the creation of high quality, beautiful and sustainable buildings and 
places is fundamental to what the planning and development process should 
achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better 
places in which to live and work and helps make development acceptable to 
communities. 
 
Paragraph 130 sets out criteria for assessing planning applications and requires 
decision makers to ensure that development proposals function well and add to the 
overall quality of the area, are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, are 
sympathetic to local character and history, establish or maintain a strong sense of 
place, optimise the potential of the site to accommodate and sustain an appropriate 
amount and mix of development and create places that are safe, inclusive and 
accessible and which promote health and well-being. 
 
This paragraph, specifically 130(f), also requires development to afford a high 
standard of amenity for existing and 
[...]
USAL for the following reasons: 
 
 

 REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
1. The proposal by virtue of its depth and siting would result in an adverse 
impact on the amenity of occupants of 10 Thoresby Street in terms of loss of outlook 
and light to their rear ground floor principal window and would be contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021) paragraph 130 (f) which requires 
development to afford a high standard of amenity for existing and future occupiers. 
The proposal would also be contrary to saved policy PS10 of the City of Leicester 
Local Plan and guidance in Residential Amenity SPD (2008). 

23



 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. REFUSAL - NEGOTIATION 
 

Policies relating to this recommendation 

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2014_CS02 Development must mitigate and adapt to climate change and reduce greenhouse gas 
emissions. The policy sets out principles which provide the climate change policy 
context for the City.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

 

24


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS
	4a 20220966 3 SCRAPTOFT LANE
	4b 20220977 8 THORESPBY STREET



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Riyait (Chair)  
Councillor Aldred (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Chamund 

Councillor Modhwadia 
Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Valand 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Joshi and Thalukdar.  

 
49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee held 23 November 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

51. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
 
 The Chair noted that the 2 applications would be considered out of order, with 

8 Thoresby Street being considered first.  
 
 

 



 

 (i) 20220977 8 THORESBY STREET 
 

  Ward: North Evington 
Proposal: Retrospective application for construction of 
single storey extension at front, side and rear of house; 
alterations (Class C3) (Amended plans received 5/8/2022) 
Applicant: Mrs R Mann 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Raj Mann, the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in support 
of the application.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the application and Officers 
responded to comments and queries raised.  
 
The Chair summarised the application and points raised by Committee 
Members and the applicant and moved that in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, the application be refused. This was seconded by 
Councillor Moore and upon being put to the vote the motion was 
CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons set out 
below:  

 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
1. The proposal by virtue of its depth and siting would result in an 

adverse impact on the amenity of occupants of 10 Thoresby 
Street in terms of loss of outlook and light to their rear ground 
floor principal window and would be contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021) paragraph 130 (f) which 
requires development to afford a high standard of amenity for 
existing and future occupiers. The proposal would also be 
contrary to saved policy PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan 
and guidance in Residential Amenity SPD (2008). 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council engages with all applicants in a positive and 

proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the 
detailed advice available on the Council’s website. On this 
particular application advice was given during the application 
process. Notwithstanding that advice the City Council has 
determined this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. As the proposal 
was clearly unacceptable and could not be reasonably amended 
it was considered that further discussions would be unnecessary 



 

and costly for all parties.  
   
52. 20220966 3 SCRAPTOFT LANE 
 
 Ward: Thurncourt 

Proposal: Construction of single storey extension at side and 
rear of house (Class C3); alterations (AMENDED PLANS 
RECEIVED 28/12/2022) 
Applicant: Mr Siraj Patel 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and Officers responded to 
comments and queries raised.  
 
The Chair summarised the application and moved that in accordance with the 
Officer recommendation, the application be approved subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. This was seconded by Councillor Valand and upon being 
put to the vote the motion was CARRIED.  
 

53. ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 6.45pm.  

 


